
Amendment No. 2 
to 

Contract No. NA200000167 
for 

Cleanup Services for Overpasses, Under Bridges, and in the Transportation Right of Wa  
between 

Relief Enterprise of Texas, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin  

1.0 The City hereby exercises this unilateral extension option for the subject contract.  This extension option 
will be effective July 30, 2021 through July 29, 2022. One option will remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $575,000 for this extension period. The total contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount

Initial Term:  07/30/2020 – 07/29/2021 $575,000.00 $575,000.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Exhibit C 
01/06/2021 $0.00 $575,000.00

Amendment No. 2: Option 1 – Extension 
07/30/2021 – 07/29/2022 $575,000.00 $1,150,000.00

3.0 By signing this Amendment, the City of Austin confirms that the vendor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of 
Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City 
of Austin. 

4.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract. 

CITY OF AUSTIN 

Signature 

Sandy Wirtanen 
Printed Name of Authorized Person 

Procurement Specialist IV 
Title 

Date 

Sandy
Wirtanen

Digitally signed by Sandy 
Wirtanen
Date: 2021.07.29 
16:28:45 -05'00'



 
 

Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract No. NA200000167 
for 

Cleanup Services for Overpasses, Under Bridges, and in the Transportation Right of Way 
between 

Relief Enterprise of Texas, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 
 
1.0 The City amends the above referenced contract to replace Exhibit C with Exhibit C – VERSION 2. 
 
2.0  The total contract amount is unchanged.  The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 
 

Term Action Amount Total Contract 
Amount 

Basic Term: 7/2/2018 – 7/1/2023  $575,000.00 $575,000.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Exhibit C 
1/6/2021 $0.00 $575,000.00 

 
3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 
 
4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 

suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

 
5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract. 
 
RELIEF ENTERPRISE OF TEXAS, INC. 
 
 

 CITY OF AUSTIN 
 
 

Signature  Signature 

  Sandy Wirtanen 
Printed Name of Authorized Person  Printed Name of Authorized Person 

 
 

Procurement Specialist IV 
Title  Title 
   
Date  Date 
 
 

Calvin Williams

COO

01/08/2021 1/8/2021

Calvin
Williams

Digitally signed by Calvin Williams 
DN: cn=Calvin Williams, o=Relief 
Enterprise, Inc., ou, 
email=calvin_williams@reliefenterprise.or
g, c=US 
Date: 2021.01.08 10:53:29 -06'00'

Sandy
Wirtanen

Digitally signed by Sandy 
Wirtanen
Date: 2021.01.08 
16:46:11 -05'00'



LOCATION
TOTAL LOCATIONS: 63

Montopolis
Burleson
Omin Hotel & Ben White
IH35
Ben White (Payload Pass & Santiago St.)
South Congress
1st Street
Banister
Menchaca
Pack Saddle Pass
Cavendar's & Ben White
South Lamar
West Gate
IH35/Slaughter Lane
Slaughter Lane/Menchaca (Union Pacific)

Cameron Road
I35
Northcrest / Georgian
N Lamar
Anderson Sq
Fairfield
Ohlen
Payton Gin
Metric / Burnet Entrance SB
Burnet
Shoal Creek Turnaround

Grand Avenue
Wells Branch
Howard Lane
Parmer Lane
Rundberg Lane
Braker Lane
US 183
US 290 - Entrance Ramp South of Huntland Dr - Lincoln Village 
Shopping Center
51st
Airport
MLK Exit (Lower Deck)

Price Per Group
GROUP 1:  BEN WHITE & SLAUGTHER (15 SITES)

GROUP 2: HWY 183 CAMERON ROAD TO SHOAL CREEK TURNAROUND (11 SITES)

21,542.15$       

IH35 TRACT (11 Sites)

8,700.00$         

4,910.00$         

GROUP 3: I35 FROM GRAND AVENUE TO RUNDBERG & US290/SS69 (15 Sites)



Berkman
Cameron Road
I35
Airport Blvd - Rail Road Tracks

15th Street
12th Street
8-11th Street
6-7 Street
4th Street
1st Street (Cesar Chavez)
Holly St
Riverside & Pleasant Valley

US 183
MoPAC Interchange
LP 360
LP 1
Parmer Lane

Great Hills Overpass
Balcones Overpass
Braker Lane Overpass
Duval Road Overpass
Oak Knoll Overpass
Ponds Springs Road Overpass
Spicewood Springs Overpass
Anderson Mill Overpass
Lake Creek Pkwy

4,920.00$         

US183/LP1 (5 Sites)                                      

US183 BRIDGES UNDERNEATH (9 Sites)               

2,358.57$         

6,410.00$         

2,600.00$         

US290/SS69 (4 Sites)                                        

GROUP 4: I35 FROM 15TH TO Holly) & RIVERSIDE / PLEASANT VALLEY (8 Sites)

GROUP 5: US183 -GREAT HILLS TRAIL TO LAKE CREEK PKWY (14 SITES)





Sandy 
Wirtanen

Digitally signed by Sandy Wirtanen 
DN: cn=Sandy Wirtanen, o=City of Austin, 
ou=Purchasing Office, 
email=sandy.wirtanen@austintexas.gov, 
c=US 
Date: 2020.07.30 08:07:09 -04'00'











































City of Austin Purchasing Office 

Certificate of Exemption for Professional Services, Public Health and 
Safety or Other Exempt Purchase (Non-Competitive) 

DA TE: 06/5/2020 

TO: Matt Duree 

PURCHASING POC: Peggy Ybanez 

DEPT: Public Works 

FROM: James Snow 

PHONE: 512-974-9795 

Chapter 252 of the Local Government Code requires that municipalities comply with the procedures established 
for competitive sealed bids or proposals before entering into a contract requiring an expenditure unless the 
expenditure falls within an exemption listed in Section 252.022. 

Refer to Local Government Code 252.022 for a complete list of exemptions: 
Link to Local Government Code 

The City has selected a vendor for contract award and declares the competitive solicitation procedures in Local 
Government Code Chapter 252.022 to be exempt for this procurement. This Certificate of Exemption is hereby 
executed and filed with the Purchasing Office as follows: 

1. The undersigned is authorized and certifies that the following exemption is applicable to this procurement. 

Please check the criteria listed below that applies to this request: 

D A procurement made because of a public calamity that requires the immediate appropriation of 

money to relieve the necessity of the municipality's residents or to preserve the property of a 
municipality. 

0 A procurement necessary to preserve or protect the public health or safety of the municipality's 
residents. 

D A procurement necessary because of unforeseen damage to public machinery, equipment, or other 

property. 

D A procurement of personal, professional, or planning services 

0 Other exemption from Chapter 252.022: services performed by blind or severely disabled person 

Page 1 of3 



2. Describe this procurement 

What it is for and why it is needed? 

1. City of Austin has a current contract with Workquest, formerly TIBH, for the removal of debris and trash in 
homeless encampments under bridge overpasses throughout the city. These campsites represent an 
immediate public health, safety and fire risks. Workquest's contract is expiring and they have requested 
not to renew their contract. In order to continue the cleanup service, the City of Austin Public Works is 
requesting to contract with Relief Enterprises, Inc., the current subcontractor performing the work, for this 
vital service working under the current scope and pricing structure. Relief Enterprises is in agreement 
with contracting with the Public Works department and willing to continue providing this service for the 
City of Austin. 

2. Describe the following (as applicable): 
o For Public Calamity, Public Health and Safety, Unforeseen Damage to Public Machinery 

or Equipment, or Critical Business Need Exemptions: 
• Provide description of the event leading to the procurement and a business justification 

for this purchase. See above response 
• What would be the impact to department operations and the community if this 

purchase was not made? See above response 
• How and why this vendor was selected? See above response. 

o For Professional, Personal, or Planning Service Exemptions: 
• Why is the vendor the most qualified to provide the services? 
• Does this vendor have a history of working with the City? If so, was it on this particular 

service? 
• Will this procurement be component of a larger service or phases of service? 
• Is the vendor a City of Austin local vendor? 
• Does the vendor hold an M/WBE certification with the City, a HUB certification with the 

State of Texas, or any other minority or women owned certifications? 
• What qualifications, certifications, or specialized training does the vendor have? 
• What is the impact if a contract is not secured with this particular vendor (loss of project 

timeline, loss of funding etc.)? 
• What other vendors can provide these services and why are they not the best fit for the 

contract? 

o For Other Exceptions from Chapter 252.022: 
• Explain the circumstances of the procurement. Services performed by the blind or 

severely disabled. 

o Prices were determined to be reasonable based on the following (select all that apply): 
D Prices are established under a current Cooperative contract. 

Notes: 

181 Prices are the same or similar to current City contract. 

Notes: Pricing is similar to contract NA190000105. 

D Prices are the same or similar to current contract with another govemment. 

Notes: 

Page 2 of3 



6/12/2020

D Prices are on a current and publicly available list price, for the same or similar products, available to 

all government and commercial rnstomers. 

Notes: AI 

D Prices are 

Notes: 

D Other .means of determining Price Reasonableness. 

*The.questior,s··.in.the fprmare .desighed.tojustify.whythispurchaseshould.be E3Xempt froma .competitive 
procurement process. Failure to provide adequate documentation to substantiate the request may lead .to 
the request being rejected. 

Forwc1rd the completed and signed Certificate ofExemption to the Purchasing Office alor,g with the following 
documentation: 

0 .spopeofVVork orStaten,ent.ofVvork(if applicable) 
[iJ VE3ndor's proposal/quote (if appHcable) 
D Prpject tin,eline with associated tasks, schedule of deliverablesor milestones, and proposed payment 

schedule 
D Professional resumes, certifications, and/or licenses (Professional, Personal or Planning Services Only) 
D Other supporting documentation 

4. Because of the above facts and supporting documentation, the City of Austin exempts this procurement from 

Local Government Code Chapter 252 and intends to contract with: 

(Vendor Name): Relief Enterprises for 

(Description of Procurement): Homeless Encampment Clean-Up Services/P~blic Works 

5. Check the contract type ( one-time or multi-term) and fill in the dollar amount and term as applicable: 
DThis is a one-time request for$_. 

0. This is a multi-term contractrequestfor TvVE31ve (12) mont.h base term in theamount of $575,000 with 
two (2) 12 month contract renew ptions, each at $575,000 for a total contract amount of $1,725,000. 

Recommended 
Certification 

Approved 
Certification 

' .'12"20 

Date 

Assistant City Manager/ General Manclger . Date 
ordesignee (procurement requiring Council approval) 

Purchasing Office 
Review 

Purchasing Office 

Authorized.Purchasing Office Staff 

Management Review . . Purchasing Officer or designee 
(If required due to signature authority level) . 

Page 3 of 3 

Date 

Date 



  MA 6200 NA200000167
City of Austin, Texas 
Human Rights Commission 

To: City of Austin, Texas, ("OWNER") 

City of Austin, Texas 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE 

NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION 

SOLICITATION NO 

I hereby certify that our firm conforms to the Code of the City of Austin, Section 5-4-2 as reiterated below: 

Chapter 5-4. Discrimination in Employment by City Contractors. 

Sec. 4-2 Discriminatory Employment Practices Prohibited. As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) employer, the 
Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in accordance with established federal, state and local EEO laws and 
regulations and agrees: 

(B) (1) Not to engage in any discriminatory employment practice defined in this chapter. 

(2) To take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
employment, without discrimination being practiced against them as defined in this chapter. Such affirmative 
action shall include, but not be limited to: all aspects of employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, 
transfer, demotion, recruitment, recruitment advertising; selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or 
other form of compensation, and layoff or termination. 

(3) To post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by 
OWNER setting forth the provisions of this chapter. 

(4) To state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, that all 
qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color, religion, national 
origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, veteran status, sex or age. 

(5) To obtain a written statement from any labor union or labor organization furnishing labor or service to Contractors 
in which said union or organization has agreed not to engage in any discriminatory employment practices as 
defined in this chapter and to take affirmative action to implement policies and provisions of this chapter. 

(6) To cooperate fully with OWNER's Human Rights Commission in connection with any investigation or conciliation 
effort of said Human Rights Commission to ensure that the purpose of the provisions against discriminatory 
employment practices are being carried out. 

(7) To require compliance with provisions of this chapter by all subcontractors having fifteen or more employees who 
hold any subcontract providing for the expenditure of $2,000 or more in connection with any contract with OWNER 
subject to the terms of this chapter. 

For the purposes of this Offer and any resulting Contract, Contractor adopts the provisions of the City's Minimum 
Standard Nondiscrimination Policy set forth below. 

City of Austin 
Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination in Employment Policy: 

As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in accordance 
with established federal, state and local EEO laws and regulations. 

The Contractor will not discriminate against any applicant or employee based on race, creed, color, national origin, sex, 
age, religion, veteran status, gender identity, disability, or sex11al orientation. This policy covers all aspects of 
employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, recruitment, recruitment advertising, selection 
for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and layoff or termination. 

Further, employees who experience discrimination, sexual harassment, or another form of harassment should 
immediately report it to t11eir supervisor. If this is not a suitable avenue for addressing their complaint, employees are 
advised to contact another member of management or their human resources representative. No employee shall be 
discriminated against, harassed, intimidated, nor suffer any reprisal as a result of reporting a violation of this policy. 
Furthermore, any employee, supervisor, or manager who becomes aware of any such discrimination or harassment 
should immediately report it to executive management or the human resources office to ensure that such conduct does 
not continue. 

Section 0800, Non-Discrimination Certification Page 1 of 2 Revised 04/01/2011 



Contractor agrees that to the extent of any inconsistency, omission, or conflict with its current non-discrimination 
employment policy, the Contractor has expressly adopted the provisions of the City's Minimum Non-Discrimination Policy 
contained in Section 5-4-2 of the City Code and set forlh above, as the Contractor's Non-Discrimination Policy or as an 
amendment to such Policy and such provisions are intended to not only supplement the Contractor's policy, but will also 
supersede the Contractor's policy to the extent of any conflict. 

UPON CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COPY TO THE CITY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S 
NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD, WHICH CONFORMS IN FORM, SCOPE, AND 
CONTENT TO THE CITY'S MINIMUM NON-DISCRIMINATIONPOLICY, AS SET FORTH HEREIN, OR THIS NON­
DISCRIMINATION POLICY, WHICH HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL PURPOSES (THE 
FORM OF WHICH HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY'S EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE), WILL 
BE CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT OF A 
SEPARATE SUBMITTAL. 

Sanctions: 
Our firm understands that non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 may result in sanctions, including termination of the contract 
and suspension or debarment from participation in future City contracts until deemed compliant with the requirements of 
Chapter 5-4. 

Term: 
The Contractor agrees that this Section 0800 Non-Discrimination Certificate or the Contractor's separate conforming 
policy, which the Contractor has executed and filed with the Owner, will remain in force and effect for one year from the 
date of filing. The Contractor further agrees that, in consideration of the receipt of continued Contract payments, the 
Contractor's Non-Discrrmination Policy will automatically renew from year-to-year for the term of the underlying Contract. 

Dated this 2 day of _---_71._t,,;....;.-,iY(.;....-...,;;;;e__ ________ , 20 .;:.?O . 

Section 0800, Non-Discrimination Certiflcalion 

CONTRACTOR 

Authorized Signature 

Title 

Page2of2 

·, 

coo 

Revised 04/01/2011 



City of Austin 1 Texas 
NON-SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION 

SOLICITATION NO . ._, ________ ___. 

The City of Austin is prohibited from contracting with or making prime or sub-awards to parties that are 
suspended or debarred or whose principals are suspended or debarred from Federal, State, or City of 
Austin Contracts. Covered transactions include procurement contracts for goods or services equal to or in 
excess of $25,000.00 and all non-procurement transactions. This certification is required for all Vendors 
on all City of Austin Contracts to be awarded and all contract extensions with values equal to or in excess 
of $25,000.00 or more and all non-procurement transactions. 

The Offerer hereby certifies that its firm and its principals are not currently suspended or debarred from 
bidding on any Federal, State, or City of Austin Contracts. 

Contractor's Name: 

Signature of Officer or 
Authorized Representative: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Section 0805, Non.suspension or Debarment Certification 

Date: IJun 2, 2020 

Page 1 of 1 Revised 02/29/08 



City of Austin Purchasing Office 

Certificate of Exemption for Professional Services, Public Health and 

Safety or Other Exempt Purchase (Non-Competitive) 

DATE: 6115/2020 

TO: Matt Duree 

PURCHASING POC: Peggy Ybanez 

DEPT: Public Works 

FROM: James Snow 

PHONE: 512-974-9795 

Chapter 252 of the Local Government Code requires that municipalities comply with the procedures established 
for competitive sealed bids or proposals before entering into a contract requiring an expenditure unless the 
expenditure falls within an exemption listed in Section 252.022. 

Refer to Local Government Code 252.022 for a complete list of exemptions: 

Link to Local Government Code 

The City has selected a vendor for contract award and declares the competitive solicitation procedures in Local 
Government Code Chapter 252.022 to be exempt for this procurement. This Certificate of Exemption is hereby 
executed and filed with the Purchasing Office as follows: 

1. The undersigned is authorized and certifies that the following exemption is applicable to this procurement.

Please check the criteria listed below that applies to this request: 

0 A procurement made because of a public calamity that requires the immediate appropriation of 

money to relieve the necessity of the municipality's residents or to preserve the property of a 

municipality. 

0 A procurement necessary to preserve or protect the public health or safety of the municipality's 

residents. 

A procurement necessary because of unforeseen damage to public machinery, equipment, or other 

property. 

0 A procurement of personal, professional, or planning services 

0 Other exemption from Chapter 252.022: services performed by blind or severely disabled person 

Page I of3 

D 



2. Describe this procurement 

What it is for and why it is needed? 

1. City of Austin has a current contract with Workquest, formerly TISH, for the removal of debris and trash in 
homeless encampments under bridge overpasses throughout the city. These campsites represent an 
immediate public health, safety and fire risks. Workquest's contract is expiring and they have requested 
not to renew their contract. In order to continue the cleanup service, the City of Austin Public Works is 
requesting to contract with Relief Enterprises, Inc., the current subcontractor performing the work, for this 
vital service working under the current scope and pricing structure. Relief Enterprises is in agreement 
with contracting with the Public Works department and willing to continue providing this service for the 
City of Austin. 

2. Describe the following (as applicable): 
o For Public Calamity, Public Health and Safety, Unforeseen Damage to Public Machinery 

or Equipment, or Critical Business Need Exemptions: 
• Provide description of the event leading to the procurement and a business justification 

for this purchase. See above response 
• What would be the impact to department operations and the community if this 

purchase was not made? See above response 
• How and why this vendor was selected? See above response. 

o For Professional, Personal, or Planning Service Exemptions: 
• Why is the vendor the most qualified to provide the services? 
• Does this vendor have a history of working with the City? If so, was it on this particular 

service? 
• Will this procurement be component of a larger service or phases of service? 
• Is the vendor a City of Austin local vendor? 
• Does the vendor hold an M/WBE certification with the City, a HUB certification with the 

State of Texas, or any other minority or women owned certifications? 
• What qualifications, certifications, or specialized training does the vendor have? 
• What is the impact if a contract is not secured with this particular vendor (loss of project 

timeline, loss of funding etc.)? 
• What other vendors can provide these services and why are they not the best fit for the 

contract? 

o For Other Exceptions from Chapter 252.022: 
• Explain the circumstances of the procurement. Services performed by the blind or 

severely disabled. 

o Prices were determined to be reasonable based on the following {select all that apply): 
D Prices are established under a current Cooperative contract. 

Notes: 

181 Prices are the same or similar to current City contract. 

Notes: Pricing is similar to contract NA190000105. 

D Prices are the same or to current contract with another government. 

Notes: 

Page 2 of3 



06/15/2020

06/16/2020




